







## Extraordinary Published by Authority

BHADRA 31]

FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 22, 2017

[SAKA 1939

PART I—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

## GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL FINANCE DEPARTMENT Revunue

## **NOTIFICATION**

No. 1717-F.T., the 22nd day of September, 2017.-In view of issue of this Department notification No. 1716-F.T., dated the 22nd day of September, 2017, for abolition of checkposts and barriers set up under the West Bengal Value Added Tax Act, 2003, the Governor is pleased hereby to order that the Officers and other employees presently posted in the checkposts earlier setup by this Department notification No. 1719-F.T., dated the 2nd day of November, 2010, shall be deemed to have been transferred with effect from the 16th day of October, 2017 to the corresponding Ranges or other offices set up under the said Act in the Directorate of Commercial Taxes under this Department as detailed in the Table below:

## **Table**

Serial No.	Name of the Checkpost	Name of the Range or other office to which transferred
1.	Birpara Checkpost	Alipurduar Range
2.	Baxirhat Checkpost	
3.	Barabisha Checkpost	
4.	Jaigaon Checkpost	
5.	Dalkhola Checkpost	Raiganj Range
6.	Phansidewa More Checkpost	Siliguri Range
7.	Melli Checkpost	
8.	Duburdih Checkpost	Central Section, Asansol

Serial No.	Name of the Checkpost	Name of the Range or other office to which transferred
9.	Sonakania Checkpost	
10.	Chichira Checkpost	Kharagpur Range
11.	Haldia Dock Area Checkpost	
12.	Berma Checkpost	Purulia Range.
13.	Chasmore Checkpost	

- 2. Other logistic facilities including the vehicles deployed for use in such checkposts shall also be transferred with effect from the 16th day of October, 2017 for use in the corresponding Range or other office as mentioned in the Table above.
- 3. The Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, West Bengal is hereby authorised to pass other necessary orders and make appropriate arrangements as may be deemed fit for implementation of the transfer as above.
- 4. This notification shall come into force with effect from 16th day of October, 2017.

By order of the Governor,

RAJSEKHAR BANDYOPADHYAY,

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal